

No. 17-1687

In The
Supreme Court of the
United States

THEODORE E. SUHL, *Petitioner*,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**Brief of Amicus Curiae James Madison Center
for Free Speech Supporting Petitioner**

Erik S. Jaffe
ERIK S. JAFFE, PC
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
202/237-8165 (tel.)
202/237-8166 (fax)
jaffe@esjpc.com (email)

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Anita Y. Milanovich
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 (telephone)
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com (email)

July 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest	1
I. Defining Bribery to Require Only a Generalized Intent To Influence a Government Official Is Overbroad and Reaches Substantial Conduct Protected by the First Amendment.	3
A. This Court Has Recognized the Serious Constitutional Concerns Caused by an Overbroad Reading of Bribery Statutes.	4
B. A Standard Requiring Only a General Intent to “Influence” a Recipient of Anything of Value Would Cover a Wide Range of Common and Protected Activity.....	6
C. Principles of Overbreadth and Constitutional Avoidance Favor a Narrow Reading of the Bribery Statutes.	9
II. <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption Must Be Narrowly Defined To Avoid Unconstitutional Chill of Activity Protected by the First Amendment. ...	12
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Jud. Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	13
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	8
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 273 (1991)	12, 13, 16
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	passim
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	15
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	14
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	3, 5, 15, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1346	i
18 U.S.C. § 666	i
